
CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

For

PROJECT:

PRATER ALLEY STROMWATER DETENTION PROJECT 

DALTON PROJECT NO. PW-2024-SP-171

CITY OF DALTON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

PO BOX 1205

DALTON, GEORGIA 30722



ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID

PRATER ALLEY STORMWATER DETENTION PROJECT

DALTON PROJECT NO. PW-2024-SP-171

Sealed bids will be received by the City of Dalton Finance Department located at 300 W. 
Waugh Street, Dalton, Georgia 30720 until:

FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 2024 AT 2:00 PM

for the furnishing of all materials, labor, tools, skill, equipment and incidentals unless 
noted otherwise for the construction of the project entitled:

PRATER ALLEY STORMWATER DETENTION PROJECT

DALTON PROJECT NO. PW-2024-SP-171

at which time and place the sealed bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

Bids received after the designated time will not be considered.

The principal items of construction include:

The site is 0.96 acres at 310 West Waugh Street adjacent to City Hall in the City 
of Dalton. The existing structure and parking lot on the site will be demolished by the 
Owner prior to the start of work. The work includes, but is not limited to, the removal of 
trees, pond excavation, grading, and installation of a modular retaining wall. 
Approximately 0.96 acres will be disturbed during construction. The work shall be done 
as directed by the plans developed by Arcadis-U.S., Inc. All work shall be performed 
according to the latest Georgia D.O.T. Standards and Specifications.

Bidders shall inform themselves of and comply with all conditions and specifications 
contained in the bid package, contract, related documents and State and Federal Law. 

The bid package, specifications, and contract documents for this project are open to 
public inspection at the City of Dalton Public Works Department located at 535 Elm Street, 
Dalton, Georgia 30721. The Public Works Department may be contacted by telephone at 
(706) 278-7077 or by mail at P.O. Box 1205, Dalton, Georgia 30722.

A Mandatory pre-bid meeting is scheduled for 1:00 PM Monday, March 18, 2024 to 
begin at the Public Works Office.  Please reserve time to tour the site location. Failure to 
attend the mandatory pre-bid meeting will result in disqualification of bid.

Any questions pertaining to the bid documents and specifications should be submitted in 
writing via email by the questions deadline of 4:00 PM March 21, 2024. Questions must 
be directed to Jackson Sheppard at: jsheppard@daltonga.gov .



BY

302A.5!C 1 L 222222

The City of Dalton will issue responses to questions and any other corrections or 
amendments it deems necessary in written addenda issued prior to the bids due date. 
Bidders are advised to check the website for addenda before submitting a bid.

The Project “Bidder’s List” will consist of the bidders on the sign-in sheet from the 
mandatory pre-bid meeting.

One Contract shall be awarded covering all work, and the contract duration shall be 24 
weeks from notice to proceed. Bidders must agree to pay as liquidated damages the sum 
of $300.00 per each consecutive calendar day thereafter. Due consideration will be given 
to delivery of materials in specifying starting date.

Bids must be accompanied by a Certified Check or Bid Bond in an amount equal to not 
less than five percent (5%) of the bid to be considered.

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids (and/or alternates) and to waive 
formalities and re-advertise.

Contract documents, plans, and the bid package for this project may be obtained 
electronically via the City of Dalton’s webpage http://www.daltonga.gov/rfps .

No bid may be withdrawn after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids for a period 
of sixty (60) days.

CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA

PP 94=0—0
T. Jackson Sheppard, E.l.T.

Project Manager

























































jcampos
Text Box
6th

jcampos
Text Box
May

jcampos
Text Box
2024

jcampos
Text Box
Summers-Taylor, Inc.

jcampos
Text Box
Johnson City

jcampos
Text Box
Washington

jcampos
Text Box
Tennessee

jcampos
Text Box
$1,134,188.00

































































AFFIDAVIT FOR FINAL PAYMENT AND RELEASE OF LIENS

STATE OF: 

COUNTY OF: 

FROM: (Contractor)

TO: CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA  (Owner)

RE: Contract entered into the            day of                      ,                 between the above mentioned 
parties for the construction of the project entitled PRATER ALLEY STORMWATER DETENTION 
PROJECT.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

1. The undersigned hereby certifies that all work required under the above Contract has been performed 
in accordance with the terms thereof, that all material-men, sub-contractors, mechanics, and laborers 
have been paid and satisfied in full and that there are not outstanding claims of any character arising 
out of the performance of the Contract which have been paid and satisfied in full.

2. The undersigned further certifies that to the best of their knowledge and belief there are not 
unsatisfied claims for damages resulting from injury or death to any employees, sub-contractors, or 
the public at large arising out of the performance of the Contract or any suits or claims for any other 
damage of any kind, nature or description on which might constitute a lien upon the property of the 
Owner.

3. The undersigned makes this final affidavit as provided by the Contract and agrees that acceptance 
of final payment shall constitute full settlement of all claims against the Owner arising under or by 
virtue of the Contract.

4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed and sealed this instrument this              day 
of                                   ,                   .

SIGNED:  (SEAL)

BY:            

TITLE:    
Personally appeared before the undersigned
who after being duly sworn, deposes and says that
the facts stated in the above affidavit are true.

This              day of                                ,               .

Notary Public:                                               SEAL

My Commission Expires:                                       , 

                               County,






	1 COVER.PRATER
	2 BID ADVERTISEMENT-PRATER
	3 TABLE OF CONTENTS.PRATER ALLEY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

	4 SECTION 0100.PRATER ALLEY
	SECTION 0100 – INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

	5 SECTION 0200.PRATER ALLEY
	SECTION 0200 – BID PROPOSAL

	7 SECTION 0300.PRATER ALLEY
	SECTION 0300 - GENERAL CONDITIONS

	8 SECTION 0400.PRATER ALLEY
	SECTION 0400 – GENERAL NOTES


